local government employer or non-employer contributing entity to a defined benefit pension plan
after the measurement date of the government’s beginning net pension liability. This Statement
amends GASB 68 to require that, at transition, a government recognize a beginning deferred

New Jersey Economic Development Authority
(a component unit of the State of New Jersey)

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

 23

Note 2: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

outflow of resources for its pension contributions, if any, made subsequent to the measurement
date of the beginning net pension liability. GASB 68, as amended, continues to require that
beginning balances for other deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources
related to pensions be reported at transition only if it is practical to determine all such amounts.
The provisions of GASB 71 are required to be applied simultaneously with the provisions of
GASB 68. As a result, GASB 71 has been implemented in conjunction with GASB 68 in these
financial statements.

As a result, the following restatements have been made to the Authority’s financial statements.
(in thousands)

As Previously
Reported  Adjustment

As
Restated

As of January 1, 2014
Net position  $ 535,008  $ (28,836) $ 506,172

For the year ended December 31, 2014
Salaries and benefits  22,110 276 22,386
Operating expenses  50,629 276 50,905
Operating loss (14,667) (276) (14,943)
Change in net position  (5,903) (276) (6,179)

As of December 31, 2014
Net pension liability  – (28,628) (28,628)
Deferred outflows of resources:

Changes in assumptions  – 900 900
Changes in proportion  – 322 322
Contributions subsequent to

measurement date – 1,261 1,261
Deferred inflows of resources:

Net difference between projected and
actual earnings on pension plan
investments – (1,706) (1,706)

Accrued pension payable –  (1,261)  (1,261)
Net position  $ 529,105 $ (29,112) $ 499,993

New Jersey Economic Development Authority
(a component unit of the State of New Jersey)

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

 24

Note 2: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

In March 2016, GASB issued statement No. 82, Pension Issues. The objective of this Statement
is to address certain issues that have been raised with respect to Statements No. 67, Financial
Reporting Pension Plans, No. 68 Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions, and No. 73,
Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions and Related Assets That Are Not within the
Scope of GASB 68, and Amendments to Certain Provisions of GASB Statements 67 and 68.